employee's then-current rate of pay. 

Section 10. Part-time Vacation Service Credit. Part-time employees will earn vacation service 
credit on the basis of the amount of hours worked in a given year prorated to those regularly 
scheduled hours for full-time personnel (i.e., one thousand forty (1,040) hours worked equals one­
halfyear of vacation service credit). Upon appointment to full-time status, a part-time employee 
will become eligible for vacation and be credited with his prior part-time service credit on the full­
time scale. 

Section 11.

[...]

The maximum annual amount of vacation available to 
be earned annually is forty (40) hours for the prior year's service. Part-time employees will be 
credited up to the maximum amount on the basis of the amount of hours worked annually prorated 
to that of a full-time employee (i.e., one thousand forty (1,040) hours worked equals twenty (20) 
hours of vacation earned). 

Section 12. Part-Time Vacation Scheduling/Usage. All vacation requests for part-time 
employees are subject to the operational needs of the Employer. Requests for usage will be in 
minimum increments of a full work shift, and all vacation will be used during the calendar year

[...]

Said tee-shirts are not subject to 
interim City maintenance or replacement. 

Section 2. Safetv Footwear. The City will provide each employee required to wear safety 
footwear a Purchase Order (P.O.) number authorizing the employee to spend an amount up to 
Two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00 "Employer Amount") annually to be used to acquire 
one pair of safety work shoes or boots, at a retailer(s) authorized by the City, subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Safety shoes must be worn when working; 

2. Safety shoes must be approved by the Division Head or Director and meet requirements of